

No. 16-15388

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HENRY TUKAY
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL CASE NO. 3:14-cv-04343-JST

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADVOCATES FOR APPELLANT

SMITH PATTEN
DOW W. PATTEN, ESQ. (SBN 135931)
DAMIEN B. TROUTMAN, ESQ. (SBN 286616)
888 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2030
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone (415) 402-0084; (213) 488-1300
Facsimile (415) 520-0104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. LAW & ARGUMENT.....2

A. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECORD BELOW WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....2

B. REMAND FOR FURTHER FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT IS WARRANTED AS TO THE PRIMA FACIE ELEMENTS OF TUKAY'S CLAIMS.....8

1. Title VII Race Discrimination.....10

a. *Tukay Had Satisfactory Work Performance Prior to His Termination*.....10

b. *Tukay Proffered Sufficient Evidence to Satisfy the Fourth Prong of his Title VII Disparate Treatment Claim*.....11

2. FEHA Retaliation.....14

3. United's Evidentiary Objections Only Further Support the Necessity of Remand.....15

4. United Fails to Show Tukay Misrepresented the Record to this Court.....16

III. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....14-15

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....7, 14

St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....3

Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....2-3, 7

Circuit Courts of Appeal

Anderson v. American Auto. Ass'n,
454 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1972).....2

Anderson v. Hodel,
899 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1990).....9

Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.,
292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

Beck v. UFCW, Local 99,
506 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007).....13

Canada v. Blain's Helicopters, Inc.,
831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987).....5

Clay v. UPS,
501 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2007).....3-4

<i>Cornwell v. Electra Cent. Credit Union</i> , 439 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Fanslow v. Chi. Mfg. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 15
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed Cal. Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Hawn v. Exec. Jet Mgmt.</i> , 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11-12
<i>Horton v. City of Hous.</i> , 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Jordan v. Clark</i> , 847 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>McClaran v. Plastic Indus.</i> , 97 F.3d 347 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Messick v. Horizon Indus.</i> , 62 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Moran v. Selig</i> , 447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13

Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996).....6

Orr v. Bank of Am.,
285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....4-5

Permian Petroleum Co. v. Petroleos Mexicanos,
934 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1991).....6

Perez v. Thorntons, Inc.,
731 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2013).....11

United States v. Sua,
307 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....6

Vasquez v. Cty. of L.A.,
349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

Wallis v. J.R. Simplot Co.,
26 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994).....10

Williams v. Benjamin,
77 F.3d 756, 768 (4th Cir. 1996).....16

District Courts

Bowden v. Potter,
308 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....13

Bahri v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
242 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D. Or. 2002).....11

Burch v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
433 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....6

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Gregoire,
680 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (E.D. Wash. 2010).....2

Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18844 (D. Or. Sep. 14, 2004).....8

Frazier v. UPS,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13894 (E.D. Cal. May 3, 2005).....10-11

Gonzales v. Saul Ewing, LLP (In re Vaughan),
471 B.R. 263 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2012).....5

McHugh v. City of Tacoma,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63641 (W.D. Wash. June 16, 2011).....2

Miller v. Wash. Cty.,
650 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Or. 2009).....2

Ndulue v. Fremont-Rideout Health Grp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63189 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2010).....4

Quanta Indem. Co. v. Amberwood Dev., Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40211 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2014).....5

State Court

Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital,
214 Cal.App.3d 590 (1989).....14

Lucas v. County of Los Angeles,
47 Cal.App.4th 277 (1996).....14

Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,
121 Cal. App. 4th 95 (2004).....15

RULES

Circuit Rule 28-2.7.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 103(d).....	1, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	1, 4, 5
